unreasonably low and will indicate that Great Plains under-recovered sales, all else being equal,
resulting in a decoupling surcharge.  Given these reasons, it was inappropriate to adjust
authorized sales for the new N82 customer for the purposes of determining the decoupling
adjustment.

Based on its discussion with the Company and Great Plains’ response to discovery, the
Department concluded that recalculation of the decoupling adjustments was necessary. The

12 Department of Commerce, Response to Reply Comments, Attachment R-1.
13 Id., Attachment R-2.

 Sta f f  Br ief in g Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-004/GR-15-879  on Decemb er  20,  2018

  P a g e  |  1 6

Department’s recalculations are provided Tables 12 through 1414 and are based on currently
approved base revenues, which do not include revenues associated with the new N82 customer
that should have been included in the test year.

Table 12 - Revised Great Plains Proposed Decoupling Adjustments
(October 2016 to September 2017 Evaluation Period)

Class

Decoupling
Adjustment

Surcharge/(Refund)
Adjustment to

Reflect 10% Cap
Adjusted
Balance

Residential Rate - N60 $185,034  $0  $185,034
Residential Rate - S60 $150,890  $0  $150,890
Firm General - N70 $129,174  ($7,556) $121,618
Firm General - S70 $176,026  ($30,184) $145,842
Small Interruptible - N71 & N81 $38,252  $0  $38,252
Small Interruptible - S71 & S81 $14,648  $0  $14,648
Large Interruptible - N85 & N82 ($65,556) $0  ($65,556)
Large Interruptible - S85 & S82 ($265,730) $0  ($265,730)
Total Under / (Over) Collection $362,738  ($37,740) $324,998

Table 13 - Revised Great Plains Proposed Decoupling Adjustments

(January 2017 to September 2017 Evaluation Period)

Class

Decoupling
Adjustment

Surcharge/(Refund)
Adjustment to

Reflect 10% Cap
Adjusted
Balance

Residential Rate - N60 $73,828  $0  $73,828
Residential Rate - S60 $73,586  $0  $73,586
Firm General - N70 $70,593  $0  $70,593
Firm General - S70 $96,466  $0  $96,466
Small Interruptible - N71 & N81 $24,693  $0  $24,693
Small Interruptible - S71 & S81 $6,707  $0  $6,707
Large Interruptible - N85 & N82 ($48,589) $0  ($48,589)
Large Interruptible - S85 & S82 ($236,015) $0  ($236,015)
Total Under / (Over) Collection $61,269  $0  $61,269

14 Id., Attachments R-3, R-4 and R-5.

 Sta f f  Br ief in g Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-004/GR-15-879  on Decemb er  20,  2018

  P a g e  |  1 7

Table 14 - Revised Great Plains Proposed Decoupling Adjustments
(January 2017 to December 31, 2017 Evaluation Period)

Class

Decoupling
Adjustment

Surcharge/(Refund)
Adjustment to

Reflect 10% Cap
Adjusted
Balance

Residential Rate - N60 $121,762  $0  $121,762
Residential Rate - S60 $112,633  $0  $112,633
Firm General - N70 $98,520  $0  $98,520
Firm General - S70 $143,548  $0  $143,548
Small Interruptible - N71 & N81 $29,511  $0  $29,511
Small Interruptible - S71 & S81 ($17,715) $0  ($17,715)
Large Interruptible - N85 & N82 ($61,225) $0  ($61,225)
Large Interruptible - S85 & S82 ($301,310) $0  ($301,310)
Total Under / (Over) Collection $125,724  $0  $125,724

The Department recommended approval of the decoupling adjustments shown in Table 14 and
its corresponding RDM Factors, as shown in Table 15.

Table 15 - Monthly Average Surcharge/(Refund) Expected under Department
Recommendation for Average Customer of Each Customer Class

Class
Decoupling
Adjustment

Average
Monthly Use

(Dth)

Average
Monthly

Cost/(Refund)
Residential Rate - N60 $0.1870  6.4 $1.20
Residential Rate - S60 $0.1495  6.1 $0.91
Firm General - N70 $0.1988  32.5 $6.46
Firm General - S70 $0.1976  35.0 $6.92
Small Interruptible - N71 & N81 $0.0817  418.0 $34.15